

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 10

Chapter 10.

An Act to Amend Section Seventy-six of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Publication of Monthly Motor Vehicle Registration Lists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1921, c. 211, sec. 76; relating to publication of list of auto registrations, and laws, amended. Section seventy-six of chapter two hundred and eleven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby amended by striking out all of said section before the word "publish," in the eighth line thereof, and inserting before the word "publish" in said eighth line, the words 'The secretary shall,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 76. Publication of lists abolished. The secretary shall publish an abstract of statutes pertaining to motor vehicles and the law of the road and rules and regulations made by the commission pertaining to the administration of its duties and the duties of the secretary under this act, together with such other information as he deems helpful to public safety and the better regulation of traffic.'

Approved February 20, 1923.

Chapter 11.

An Act to Amend Paragraph Numbered One of Section One of Chapter Seventy-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Granting of Licenses for the Sale, Lease or Exchange of Real Estate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 76, sec. I, par. I; relating to sale, lease or exchange of real estate licensed by judge of probate. Paragraph numbered one of section one of chapter seventy-six of the revised statutes, relating to granting of licenses, is hereby amended, by inserting the words 'funeral charges' after the word "debts" in the third line of said paragraph, and by striking out the word "and" after the word "legacies" in said third line and adding after the word "administration" in said third line the words 'and for the erection of a suitable marker or gravestone,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. I. Licensing of sale to pay for funeral charges and for erection of markers and gravestones authorized. Judges of probate, in the counties where the applicants hereinafter named were appointed, may license the sale, lease or exchange of real estate and any interests therein, in whatever county situated, in the following cases, on application:

I. Of executors and administrators, including public administrators,

12

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS-DISSOLUTION OF CORPORATIONS.

CHAP. 12 ·

13

for power to sell so much of such estate of the deceased as is necessary to pay debts, funeral charges, legacies, expenses of sale and administration and for the erection of a suitable marker or gravestone.'

Approved February 20, 1923.

Chapter 12.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Forty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Unauthorized Advertisements as Certified Public Accountants. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 40, sec. 9; relating to penalty for falsely assuming to be a certified public accountant, amended. Section nine of chapter forty of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by striking out all of said section and substituting therefor the following:

'Sec. 9. Partnerships not to use words "certified public accountants," anless all members are such; corporations prohibited from using the words. No person shall advertise or issue any sign, card or other indication designating himself as a certified public accountant or shall assume the title of a certified public accountant or use the abbreviation of C. P. A. or any other words, letters or figures to represent that he is a certified public accountant, or shall practice as such without having received a certificate in accordance with the provisions of the eight preceding sections of this chapter, or, having received such a certificate shall so advertise or represent himself or practice after the revocation thereof. No partnership, unless all of its partners are holders of a certificate in accordance with the provisions of the eight preceding sections of this chapter, and no corporation, shall use the words certified public accountant in describing the partnership or corporation or the business thereof; provided, however, that any partnership or corporation may represent that a specified person holding a certificate in accordance with the provisions of the eight preceding sections of this chapter is a member of such partnership or is in the service or employ of such partnership or corporation. Any violation of this section shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding five hundred dollars.'

Approved February 22, 1923.

Chapter 13.

An Act to Amend Section Eighty-nine of Chapter Fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Dissolution of Corporations. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 51, sec. 89; relating to bill in equity against corporations for